
 

 UNIVERSAL SERVICE 
 

FEDERAL-STATE JOINT BOARD LISTING 
 

1. State Public Service Commissioners Nominated by NARUC 
 

Name Title Address Phone E-mail 
Thomas Dunleavy Commissioner  

 
New York State Public Service Commission 
Three Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 12223-1350 
 

212-290-4416 Phone 
212-290-4435 Fax 

thomas_dunleavy@dps.state.ny.us
 
 

Lila A. Jaber  Commissioner 
 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Gerald Gunter Building 
Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850 
 

850-413-6044 Phone 
850-413-6-019 Fax 

ljaber@psc.state.fl.us
 

Bob Rowe  Chair 
 

Montana Public Service Commission 
1701 Prospect Avenue 
P.O. Box 202601 
Helena, MT  59620-2601 
 

406-444-6167 Phone 
406-444-7618 Fax 

browe@state.mt.us
 
 

Bob Nelson Commissioner 
 

Michigan Public Service Commission 
6545 Mercantile Way 
Lansing, Michigan 48911 
 

(517) 241-6195 Phone 
(517) 241-6189 Fax 

rbnelso@michigan.gov   

 
2. State Consumer Advocate Nominated by NASUCA 

 
Billy Jack Gregg Director 

 
Consumer Advocate Division 
723 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
7th Floor, Union Building 
Charleston, West Virginia 25301 
 

304-558-0526 Phone 
304-558-3610 Fax 

bjgregg@cad.state.wv.us
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3. Federal Commissioners 
 

Name Title Address Phone E-mail 
Kathleen Q. Abernathy 
 
 
 
Kevin J. Martin 
 
 
 
Jonathan S. Adelstein  

Commissioner,  
Joint Board Chair 
 
 
Commissioner 
 
 
 
Commissioner 

Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 8-B115 
Washington, DC 20554 
 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 8-A204 
Washington, DC 20554 
 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 8-C302 
Washington, DC 20554 
 
 

202-418-2400 Phone 
202-418-2804 Fax 
 
 
202-418-2100 Phone 
202-418-0982 Fax 
 
 
202-418-2300 Phone 
202-418-2377 Fax 
 

Kathleen.Abernathy@fcc.gov
 
 
 
Kevin.Martin@fcc.gov
 
 
 
Jonathan.Adelstein@fcc.gov
 
 

 

4. State Public Service Commissioner Staff Appointed by NARUC 
[Four Categories: “Commissioner Designee”(Funded), “At-Large” (Funded), “Limited Term” (unFunded), NARUC (unFunded)] 

 
 

COMMISSIONER DESIGNEE [Funded] 
 
Greg Fogleman 
(Commissioner designee) 

Economic Analyst Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Gerald Gunter Bldg. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 
 

850-413-6574 Phone 
850-413-6575 Fax 

gfoglema@psc.state.fl.us
  
 

Carl Johnson 
(Commissioner designee) 

Telecom Policy 
Analyst 

New York Public Service Commission 
3 Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12223-1350 
 

518-486-2832 Phone 
518-486-5727 Fax 

Carl_Johnson@dps.state.ny.us
  
 
 

Orjiakor Isiogu 
(Commissioner designee) 

Director of Telecom  Michigan Public Service Commission 
6545 Mercantile Way 
Lansing, Michigan 48911 
 

517-241-6200 Phone 
517-241-6217 Fax 

onisiog@michigan.gov
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Joel Shifman 
(Commissioner designee) 

Senior Advisor Maine Public Utilities Commission 
242 State Street 
State House Station 18 
Augusta, ME  04333-0018 
 

207-287-1381 Phone 
207-287-1039 Fax 

Joel.Shifman@state.me.us
 
 

 
AT LARGE STAFF [Funded] 

 
Peter Bluhm 
(At Large) 
 

Director of Policy 
Research 

Vermont Public Service Board 
Drawer 20 
112 State St., 4th Floor 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2701 
 

802-828-2358 Phone 
802-828-3351 Fax 

pbluhm@psb.state.vt.us
 

Charlie Bolle 
(At large) 
 

Policy Advisor Nevada Public Utilities Commission 
1150 E. Williams Street 
Carson City, NV  89701-3105 
 

775-687-6070 Phone 
775-687-8726 Fax 

cbolle@puc.state.nv.us
 

Peter A. Pescosolido 
(At Large) 
 

Chief, Telcom & 
Cable Division 

Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 

860-827-2616 Phone 
860-827-2806 fax 

Peter.Pescosolido@po.state.ct.us
 

Jeff Pursley 
(At Large) 
 

Director of the 
Nebraska Universal 
Service Fund for the 
Nebraska PSC 

Nebraska Public Service Commission 
300 The Atrium, 1200 N Street  
P.O. Box 94927  
Lincoln, NE 68509-4927 
 

402-471-3101 Phone 
402-471-0254 Fax 

jpursley@mail.state.ne.us
 

Mary E. Newmeyer 
(At Large) 
 

Federal Affairs 
Advisor 

Alabama Public Service Commission 
100 N. Union Street, Ste. 800 
Montgomery, AL  36104 
 

334-242-2968 Phone 
334-242-2041 Fax 

mnewmeyer@psc.state.al.us
 
 

Larry M. Stevens 
(At Large) 
 

Utility Specialist Iowa Utilities Board 
350 Maple Street 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
 

515-281-4725 Phone 
 
 

larry.stevens@iub.state.ia.us
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NARUC REPRESENTATIVE 
[UnFunded] 

 
 

Brad  Ramsay  
(NARUC General Counsel – 
not funded) 

General Counsel NARUC 
1101 Vermont Avenue, N.W.  Suite 200 
Washington, D.C.  20005 

202-898-2207 Phone 
202-898-2213 Fax 
 

jramsay@naruc.org
 
 

Lori Kenyon 
 

Common Carrier 
Specialist 

Regulatory Commission of Alaska 
1016 West 6th Ave, Suite 400 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 

907-263-2123 Phone 
907-276-0160 Fax 

 
LIMITED TERM APPOINTMENTS [UnFunded] 

 
 
David Dowds  
(limited term – not funded) 
 

Public Utilities 
Supervisor 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oaks Blvd.  
Gerald Gunter Bldg. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
 

850-413-6542 Phone 
850-413-6543 Fax 

ddowds@psc.state.fl.us
 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer A. Gilmore 
(limited term – not funded) 
 
  

Principal 
Telecommunications 
Analyst 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
Indiana Government Center South 
302 West Washington Stree, Suite E306 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 

317-232-2785 Phone 
317-232-6758 Fax 

jgilmore@urc.state.in.us
 

Michael (Mike) H. Lee  
(limited term – not funded) 
 

Technical Advisor  Montana Public Service Commission 
1701 Prospect Avenue, P.O. Box 202601 
Helena, Montana 59620-2601 
 

406-444-6185 Phone 
406-444-6199 Fax 

mlee@state.mt.us
 
 
 

 
 

5. State Consumer Advocate Staff Appointed by NASUCA 
[One Category – “Funded”] 

 
 
Philip McClelland 
(Cons. Advocate Rep.) 

Assistant Consumer 
Advocate, 
Joint Board State Staff 
Chair 

PA Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
 

717-783-5048 Phone 
717-783-7152 Fax 

pmcclelland@paoca.org
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Barbara Meisenheimer  
(Cons. Advocate Rep.) 

Consumer Advocate Missouri Office of Public Counsel 
301 West High St., Suite 250 
Truman Building 
P.O. Box 7800 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
 

573-751-5567 Phone 
573-751-5562 Fax 
 

bmeisenheimer@ded.state.mo.us
 
 

Earl Poucher  
(Cons. Advocate Rep.) 

Consumer Advocate Office of the Public Counsel 
111 West Madison, Rm. 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 
 

850-487-8242 Phone 
850-488-4491 Fax 

POUCHER.EARL@leg.state.fl.us
 
 

 
6. Federal Commissioner Legal Advisors 

Matthew Brill Senior Legal 
Advisor to 
Commissioner 
Abernathy 

Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 8-B115 
Washington, DC 20554 
 

202-418-2400 Phone 
202-418-2804 Fax 

Matthew.Brill@fcc.gov
 

 
Scott Bergmann 
 
 
 
 

 
Legal Advisor to 
Commissioner 
Adelstein 
 
 

 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room  8-C302 E 
Washington, D.C. 20554 
 

 
202-418-7102 Phone 
202-418-2377 Fax 
 
 
 

 
Scott.Bergmann@fcc.gov
 
 
 

Daniel Gonzalez Senior Legal 
Advisor to 
Commissioner  
Martin  
 

Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 8-A204  
Washington, DC 20554 

202-418-2100 Phone 
202-418-0982 Fax 

Daniel.Gonzalez@fcc.gov
 
 

 
 

 

7. Federal Staff 
 

Rich Lerner 
 
 
 
 
 

Associate Chief, 
Bureau 
 
 
 
 

Federal Communications Commission 
Wireline Competition Bureau 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-C352 
Washington, DC 20554 
 
 

202-418-1500 Phone 
202-418-2825 Fax 
 
 
 
 

Richard.Lerner@fcc.gov  
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Narda Jones  Chief, Division 
Joint Board Federal 
Staff Chair 
 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, Telecommunications Access Policy 
Division (TAPD) 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-A425 
Washington, DC 20554 
 

202-418-2489 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 
 

Narda.Jones@fcc.gov  
 

Cathy Carpino Deputy Chief, 
Division 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-A441 
Washington, DC 20554 
 

202-418-1593 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 

Cathy.Carpino@fcc.gov
  
 
 

Tony Dale Deputy Chief, 
Division 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 6-A423 
Washington, DC 20554 
 

202-418-2260 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 
 

Anthony.Dale@fcc.gov
 
 

Gina Spade Assistant Chief, 
Division 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-B550 
Washington, DC 20554 
 

202-418-7105 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 

Gina.Spade@fcc.gov  
  
 

Katie King Special Counsel Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-B544 
Washington, DC 20554 
 

202-418-7491 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 

Katie.King@fcc.gov
  
 

Ted Burmeister 
 
 
 
 

Attorney 
 
 
 
 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-B541 
Washington, DC 20554 

202-418-7389 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 
 
 
 

Theodore.Burmeister@fcc.gov  
 
 
 
 
 

Warren Firschein Attorney 
 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-C867 
Washington, DC 20554 

202-418-0844 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 
 
 
 

Warren.Firschein@fcc.gov  
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Geoff Waldau 
 
 
 
 
Tom Buckley 

Economist 
 
 
 
 
Attorney 
 

Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 5-B524 
Washington, DC 20554 
 
Federal Communications Commission 
WCB, TAPD 
445 12th Street, S.W., Room 6-C222 
Washington, DC 20554 
 
 

202-418-7379 Phone 
202-418-7361  Fax 
 
 
 
202-418-0725 Phone 
202-418-7361 Fax 

Geoff.Waldua@fcc.gov
 
 
 
 
Thomas.Buckley@fcc.gov  
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